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A Labeling Guide for Restaurants and Retail Establishments 
Selling Away-From-Home Foods – Part II (Menu Labeling 

Requirements in Accordance with 21 CFR 101.11)

Guidance for Industry1

Draft Guidance

1. Introduction 
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2. Background  
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3. Definitions  

Claims 

3.1 Health claim

3.2 Nutrient content claim

3.3 Other claims: 

Establishments 

3.4 Authorized official of a restaurant or similar retail food establishment

3.5 Covered establishment
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3.6 Doing business under the same name

3.7 Non-covered establishment

3.8 Location

3.9 Restaurant or similar (or other) retail food establishment

Food types and menu items

3.10 Combination meal

3.11 Custom order
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3.12 Daily special

3.13 Exempt food sold in a covered establishment

3.14 Food on display

3.15 Food that is part of a customary market test

3.16 Offering for sale substantially the same menu items

3.17 Restaurant-type food
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3.18 Self-service food

3.19 Standard menu item

3.20 Temporary menu item

3.21 Variable menu item

Labeling and nutrition information

3.22 Calorie labeling

1

3.23 Menu and menu board
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3.24 Additional written nutrition information

4. Covered Establishments – General Requirements
4.1 Which types of establishments are covered by the requirements of 21 CFR 101.11?

Answer:  

4.2 I am a covered establishment that offers menu items, for example, a St. Patrick’s 
Day Low-Fat Shamrock Smoothie, that are not covered by the menu labeling 
requirements in accordance with 21 CFR 101.11.  I understand that if I make a 
nutrient content claim or health claim for my smoothie, I must provide certain 
nutrition labeling for the smoothie.  What information am I required to provide?

Answer: 
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4.3 In my covered establishment (as referenced in question 4.2), I decide to offer my St. 
Patrick’s Day Low-Fat Shamrock Smoothie as a “low-fat” smoothie routinely 
available on my menu.  Must I provide the nutrition information for my claim in the 
same manner?

Answer: 

4.4 I am a covered establishment that offers a standard menu item making a nutrient 
content claim for a vitamin, for example, “Sunburst Punch- High in Vitamin C”.
How must I provide the nutrient information required in 21 CFR 101.10 for the 
vitamin C?  

Answer:
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Table 1.  Examples of restaurants or similar retail food establishments that may be 
regulated under the menu labeling requirements in accordance with 21 CFR 101.11.
(To be covered, a particular establishment must meet all of the criteria for being a 
covered establishment, including being part of a chain with 20 or more locations)* 

Type of restaurant or similar retail food 
establishments 

Regulated 
under 21 
CFR 101.11 
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Type of restaurant or similar retail food 
establishments 

Regulated 
under 21 
CFR 101.11 
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5. Nutrition Labeling for Covered Establishments (21 CFR 
101.11) 

Which establishments and foods are subject to the calorie and other 
nutrition labeling requirements of 21 CFR 101.11 (21 CFR 
101.11(b)(1))?

5.1 Who is subject to 21 CFR 101.11 (Nutrition labeling of standard menu items in 
covered establishments)?

Answer:  

 

5.2 What establishments are NOT “covered establishments” and not covered by the 
requirements of 21 CFR 101.11?

Answer:  
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5.3 What types of foods offered for sale in covered establishments must comply with 21 
CFR 101.11, (Nutrition labeling of standard menu items in covered establishments)? 

Answer:

5.4 What types of foods in covered establishments are exempt from the calorie and
other nutrition labeling requirements of 21 CFR 101.11?   

Answer:

5.5 A covered establishment enters into a contract to sell food to a company.  The 
company offers the food in its executive dining room at no cost to its employees.  
Does the company have to provide calorie information in the executive dining room?   

Answer:



Contains Nonbinding Recommendations 
Draft-Not for Implementation 

5.6 I am a third-party contractor who operates cafeterias in various buildings.  Some of 
my locations are named with a general description of “cafeteria,” and some have a 
name tied to the specific location (e.g., ABC Movie Theater Snack Shack).  Would 
these cafeterias be considered “covered establishments” under the final menu 
labeling rule?   

Answer:

5.7 I am the owner of a chain of over 20 restaurants.  Twelve of my restaurants are full-
service restaurants and operate under the name Ed’s Bar & Grill.  My other 
restaurants operate under Super Studio 3, Super Studio Lite and Super Studio 
Grill.  These establishments are generally found in movie theaters or may be stand 
alone in malls.  We offer four variations of expanded menus in each establishment.
How would I determine whether my restaurants are covered establishments? 

Answer:
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5.8 Are prisons covered under 21 CFR 101.11?  

Answer:

5.9 The rule only applies to items that are standard menu items at covered 
establishments. If there is a restaurant chain that sells some specific dishes in less 
than 20 of its locations, would those specific food items be covered?  For example, if 
Mary’s Seafood Restaurant only sells “Cajun-style shrimp” in its New Orleans’s 
location (i.e., not in any other Mary’s Seafood Restaurant across the country), 
would this dish be covered?

Answer:

5.10 If a covered establishment has a menu item that they offer occasionally, for example 
once or twice a month, is that food considered a standard menu item? 

Answer:

5.11 We are a covered grocery store that prepares and offers for sale certain types of 
prepared foods such as barbecue meat items and pizza. Some of these items are 
listed on our menu or menu board, or are offered at our hot self-service buffet.  We 
also offer certain barbecue meat items behind our deli counter.  We offer these 
items by weight.   Do we have to provide calorie and other nutrition information for 
these foods?    

Answer:
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What labeling is required on a menu or menu board for standard 
menu items in covered establishments? 

- General information

5.12 What is a menu or menu board?

Answer:

5.13 What nutrition information must be provided on a menu or menu board for 
standard menu items listed on such menu or menu board in a covered 
establishment?

Answer:  
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- Menu/Menu Board

5.14 If a combination meal is pictured along with its name on the menu, and then 
another section of the menu includes the name, description and price of that item, 
do calories need to be listed in both sections of the menu?  

Answer:

5.15 Is marketing material required to bear calorie information? For example, if a pizza 
coupon that includes a phone number to place the order states “1 large pepperoni 
and sausage pizza $9.99”, does the menu item on this coupon require calorie 
information?  

Answer:  
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5.16 Similarly, if a pizza coupon that states “1 large 2 topping pizza $9.99” is attached to 
a takeout menu, does the menu item on this coupon require calorie information?

Answer:  

- Declaration of calories on the menu or menu board (21 CFR 
101.11(b)(2)(i)(A)) 

5.17 How do I list calorie information for a standard menu item that is offered as a 
multiple-serving item?   

Answer:

5.18 How do I list calorie information for a multi-serving standard menu item that 
includes several types of foods (e.g., wings, cheese sticks and potato skins on one 
appetizer plate)?  

Answer:

5.19 I am a covered establishment and offer a catering menu that lists standard menu 
items that are sold in an array of party platters.  These party platters contain one or 
more different types of pre-set selections of standard menu items, for example, a 
platter of deviled eggs or assorted turnovers. How do I declare calories for these 
party platters? 

Answer: 
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5.20 My catering menu also lists platters that consist of standard menu items that are 
variable menu items.  For example, my menu lists a platter of sandwich selections 
that include turkey, roast beef, or veggie sandwich options on a choice of bread.  
How do I declare calories for these platters? 

Answer: 

Sandwich Selections Party Pinwheel Sandwiches

5.21 Where should the calorie information be located on a menu or menu board?

Answer:  
1

5.22 In what format must I present the required calorie information on menus or menu 
boards? 

Answer:
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5.23 Must I round the number of calories?

Answer:

Number of calories in standard 
menu item

Round to 

2

5.24 How do I specify that the calorie declaration is the number of calories contained in 
the associated standard menu item as opposed to something else such as the price?

Answer:

3

5.25 Must I always list the calories in a column? 

Answer:  

3

5.26 How do I declare the calories for  standard menu items listed on my menu that have 
a number of flavors or variety of ways the items may be prepared? For example, I 
might have a soft drink, ice cream, doughnuts, or dips that come in several flavors 
or chicken that may be grilled or fried.  

Answer:
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4 i

- Calorie Disclosures

5.27 The rule permits the term “calories” or “cal” to appear as a heading above a 
column listing the number of calories for each standard menu item (instead of 
adjacent to the number of calories for each standard menu item). Can the term 
“calories” appear at the beginning of a list of the standard menu options? For 
example:   

MOCK SANGRIA – A blend of sparkling apple cider, fresh fruit and fruit 
juices.  $5.99 

Calories: Berry 190, White Peach 230, Black Raspberry 80 

Answer:  

5.28 If the varieties of a variable standard menu item are listed on my menu and all 
varieties have the same caloric value, must I list the calories for each variety, or may 
I give one calorie declaration for the variable menu item?

Answer:  

4 i

5.29 How do I declare the calories if my menu does not list specific flavors or varieties of 
an individual variable menu item but instead gives only a general description of the 
variable menu item such as “soft drinks”? 

Answer:  

4 ii
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5.30 How do I declare the calories if my menu or menu board describes flavors or 
varieties for only part of an individual variable menu item such as “grilled cheese 
(cheddar, Swiss, or Colby)”? 

Answer:

4 iii

5.31 How should menus or menu boards declare calories for variable menu items that 
are offered for sale with the option of adding toppings listed on the menu or menu 
board (e.g., pizza, ice cream)?   

Answer:

Toppings Added Cal

5 i ii

5.32 My menu lists pizzas and other menu items in various sizes with the option of 
adding various toppings.  How do I declare the calories for these items?

Answer: 

5 iii

5.33 When a pizza, for example, is ordered with multiple toppings, we provide less of 
each topping based on the total number of toppings ordered for the menu item.
How do we declare calories for such menu items to account for this variation?

Answer:

5 iv
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5.34 Can I use a table to declare the amount of calories for each topping listed on my 
menu or menu board?  If so, could you provide examples?

Answer:  

Toppings Added Cal

Small Med Large

Toppings Added Cal (S/M/L pie)

5.35 For menu items that are offered for sale in different sizes, can we use a “+” sign 
instead of Adds (such as “+ XXX Cal”) and “-” sign instead of Subtracts (e.g., “- 
XXX Cal”)?  

”

- Combination Meals 
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5.36 I offer for sale a combination meal that includes a sandwich and a choice of sides.  
The menu lists the combination meal as a single menu item, including the options 
for menu items in the combination meal.  How do I provide the calories for that 
meal?

Answer:  

6 i ii

5.37 How do I declare the calories in a combination meal listed on the menu or menu 
board if the meal comes in multiple sizes with multiple choices of sides?

Answer:  

6 iii

5.38 My menu offers combinations of standard menus items, such as a soup and 
sandwich, for a special price.  I offer both menu items separately.  How do I declare 
calories for these combinations? 

Answer: 

6 iv

5.39 What format should I use when declaring calories in a range? 

Answer:  

7

5.40 If the food items that make up a combination meal are individually listed on the 
menu or menu board, can the calories be listed separately for each component,
rather than as a total for all items in the combination meal? An example appears 
below:
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BURGER & SANDWICHES

Grilled Burger

Applewood Bacon & Cheddar Burger

Answer:

5.41 How should I declare the calories on the menu or menu board for items in my “all-
you-can-eat” buffet?   

Answer:  

8

5.42 What are the type size, color, and background requirements for the statement
described in question 5.41 that refers customers to the self-service facility for calorie 
information? 

Answer:

8

5.43 What calorie requirements apply to beverages that are not self-service?

Answer:
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9

- Succinct statement and statement regarding the availability of additional 
written nutrition information (21 CFR 101.11(b)(2)(i)(B) and (C))

5.44 What must the succinct statement that is required on menus and menu boards say? 

Answer:    

“2,000 calories a day is used for general nutrition advice, but calorie needs vary.” 

5.45 I have a children’s menu.  Is there a different statement that I can use on this menu?

Answer:  

5.46 Some establishments, such as movie theater concession stands, use digital menu 
boards with a rotating display that may have multiple panels, some of which list 
standard menu items and some of which do not.  How should such digital menu 
boards incorporate the succinct statement and statement of availability of additional 
written nutrition information? 

Answer:  

5.47 What is the purpose of the succinct statement? 

Answer:  

5.48 Where must I place the succinct statement on menus and menu boards?
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Answer:

2 3

5.49 What are the type size, color, and background requirements for the succinct 
statement? 

Answer:

1

5.50 What must the statement regarding the availability of additional written nutrition 
information say? 

Answer:  

5.51 What are the type size, color, and background requirements for the statement of 
availability on menus and menu boards?

Answer: 

1

5.52 Where must I place the statement of availability on menus and menu boards?

Answer:

2 3

- Nutrition information that must be available in written form (21 CFR 
101.11(b)(2)(ii)) 
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5.53 What other nutrition information must be available in written form for standard 
menu items in covered establishments?

Answer:  

5.54 Since I sell many of my standard menu items for home delivery, do I need to provide 
calorie information for those standard menu items listed on a “delivery” menu? 

Answer: 

5.55 Must I provide the written nutrition information for standard menu items listed on 
the “take out” menu?  

Answer:  

5.56 What nutrition information must be available in written form on the premises of the 
covered establishment when a customer requests nutrition information for standard 
menu items? 

Answer:  

Trans
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5.57 Must I round the nutrients required in the written nutrition information? 

Answer:

5.58 How should I present the written nutrition information? 

Answer: 

5.59 How should the written nutrition information be provided for a standard menu item 
that contains insignificant amounts of some of the required nutrients?

Answer:  

5.60 How should the written nutrition information be provided for a standard menu item 
that contains insignificant amounts of all of the required nutrients? 

Answer:

5.61 What is considered an insignificant amount of a nutrient?

Answer:  

1

5.62 How must the simplified format be presented and what nutrient information must 
be provided?

Answer:  



Contains Nonbinding Recommendations 
Draft-Not for Implementation 

2

5.63 Is any other information required as part of the simplified format? 

Answer:  

3

5.64 How do I provide the written nutrition information for my variable menu items?

Answer:

1

5.65 When there are multiple toppings available for selection on my pizza, I decrease the 
amount of each topping based on the total number of toppings ordered by the 
consumer.  How should I provide the written nutrition information for this item?

Answer:  

2

5.66 I am a covered establishment and I have a kiosk that consumers can use to order 
made-to-order subs.  How do I declare calorie information for such foods?

Answer: 
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5.67 How and where should I provide the succinct statement on such kiosk in my covered 
establishment? 

Answer:  

5.68 How and where should I provide the statement of availability on such kiosk in my 
covered establishment? 

Answer:  

5.69 For some of my variable menu items that are standard menu items, the nutrient 
values are the same for different flavors, varieties, or variable components of a
combination meal.  How should I declare the required nutrient values for the 
written nutrition information when they are the same for different flavors, varieties, 
or variable components?

Answer:  

3

5.70 What are the various types of materials that I may use to provide the required
written nutrition information?

Answer:
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5.71 Can I comply with the requirements to provide written nutrition information to 
customers upon request by providing only an app or Internet link at my location? 

Answer:  

5.72 If I voluntarily provide calorie information for my menu items but do not 
voluntarily register under 21 CFR 101.11(d) to become subject to the rule, am I 
required to make additional written nutrition information available upon consumer 
request? 

Answer:  

- Information required for standard menu items that are self-service or on 
display (21 CFR 101.11(b)(2)(iii))

5.73 Am I required to provide calorie information for my standard menu items that are 
self-service (e.g., buffet) or on display if they are not listed on a menu or menu 
board?  

Answer:  

5.74 Where must I place the calorie information? 



Contains Nonbinding Recommendations 
Draft-Not for Implementation 

Answer:  

5.75 Are there special requirements for posting calorie information on the sneeze guard?

Answer: 

5.76 How should I declare the calories for salad dressing that is self-serve at my salad 
bar? Can the calorie information be on the bottle?

Answer:  

5.77 I have a cafeteria line that lists the self-service foods in the line with prices on a 
menu board.  However, as the customer moves down the line, this board is not 
visible when selecting the various foods.  How must I provide the calorie declaration 
in this case?
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Answer:

5.78 How should I declare calories for food on display that is offered for sale in portions,
such as a cup of pudding, slice of pie, or piece of cake?

Answer:

5.79 How should I declare the calories for standard menu items in my buffet line?

Answer:

5.80 Can I use the utensil that is used to serve the item as the “per serving” unit of 
measure for my calorie declaration?

Answer:  

2

5.81 How do I declare the calories for self-service foods that are served in a sauce, such 
as slices of meatloaf with gravy? 

Answer:  

5.82 How must I display the calorie information for self-service beverages sold from a 
beverage dispenser or fountain? 

Answer:  

2 iii

5.83 The final rule allows covered establishments to consider ice fill when determining 
calorie declarations for beverages that are not self-service. Are covered 
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establishments also permitted to consider ice fill for determining calorie 
declarations for self-serve drinks?

Answer:  

5.84 Can I provide calorie declarations electronically for beverage dispensers that have 
over 150 varieties to choose from? 

Answer:  

5.85 How must I display the calorie information for standard menu items that are self-
service beverages served from a cooler or a display case?

Answer:

5.86 How must the calorie declaration appear for self-service food or food on display? 

Answer:  

3 ii

5.87 What are the type size, color, and background requirements?

Answer:  

3 ii

5.88 What are the requirements for the succinct statement and statement of availability 
for self-service foods and foods on display? 

Answer:
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5.89 Do I need to provide written nutrition information for my standard menu items that 
are self-service or on display and are there any exceptions to this requirement?   

Answer: 

- Other self-service foods (including grab-and-go foods) 

5.90 For “grab and go” items sold in grocery stores that are covered by the menu 
labeling rule, but are exempt from nutrition labeling under the Nutrition Labeling 
and Education Act of 1990 (NLEA), such as a packaged sandwich or a package of 
sushi prepared at the retail establishment, could calories be provided on the 
package itself rather than on a separate sign to comply with the menu labeling 
requirements? If so, would the exemption from nutrition labeling under 21 CFR 
101.9(j)(3) still apply? 

Answer:  
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5.91 If a covered establishment generates a label for a “grab and go” item that is a 
standard menu item, (for example yogurt parfaits or prepared sandwiches) would 
the statement of availability of additional written nutrition information and succinct 
statement be required on the label as well or could they be on a sign adjacent or 
near the grab and go items? Such “grab and go” items would not be on a menu or 
menu board.

Answer:  

5.92 If the written nutrition information is on a label for “grab and go” items, would 
there still need to be the statement of availability that additional written nutrition 
information is available upon request?

Answer:

5.93 If I choose to add a Nutrition Facts label to a “grab and go” food, would that meet 
the requirements under 21 CFR 101.11 for calorie and the additional written 
nutrition information?

Answer:

5.94 The preamble to the final rule explains that certain foods, such as sliced meats and 
cheeses that are on display behind a deli counter in a grocery store, would not be 
considered “restaurant-type food” in part because there is an expectation that 
consumers will further prepare the food before consumption.  Can FDA clarify that 
other types of foods sold from behind a deli counter (such as, cold prepared foods 
which require the consumer to take an additional step, such as heating, before the 
food is ready for consumption) are not considered “restaurant-type food” and 
therefore not covered by the rule?   
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Answer:

6. How to Determine the Nutrient Values for Restaurant-
type Foods  

General criteria to establish a reasonable basis for determining the 
nutrient values of standard menu items in covered establishments 
(21 CFR 101.11(c))

6.1 How do I determine the calories and other nutrient values for my standard menu 
items?

Answer:  

o

o

o

6.2 How closely must individual portions of my standard menu items match the 
nutrient values that I have determined for them?

Answer:  
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6.3 How do I determine the calories for meats whose portion sizes may vary (such as, 
pieces of fish or slices of beef)?  

Answer:

6.4 Is there anything that I must do to substantiate my nutrient values?

Answer:

6.5 What if I want to change my recipe or method of preparation?

Answer:

- Nutrient databases

6.6 I am using a nutrient database to determine the nutrient values for my standard 
menu items.  What information must I provide to FDA to accurately identify the 
nutrient database that I am using?

Answer:  
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6.7 What factors should I consider in choosing a nutrient database to determine 
nutrient values?

Answer:

Guidance for 
Industry:  Nutrition Labeling of Standard Menu Items in Restaurants and Similar Retail Food 
Establishments Small Entity Compliance Guide. 

6.8 Do I need to provide FDA with the recipe or formula for the standard menu item?

Answer:

6.9 Is there specific information that I must supply about the ingredients in a standard 
menu item?

Answer:

1

6.10 The computer program I use to determine my nutrition information only requires 
me to enter the amount of my ingredient by brand name and does not provide the 
nutrient information for each ingredient.  What information must I submit in this 
case?

Answer:  

2
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6.11 Who provides this certification?

Answer:  

6.12 Must I provide any information about the nutrient values of my standard menu 
items?

Answer:

6.13 Is anything else required about the nutrient values of my standard menu item? 

Answer:

6.14 Must I provide any additional signatures or certifications? 

Answer:  

- Published cookbooks that contain nutritional information for the recipes in 
the cookbook

6.15 I am using a cookbook that contains nutritional information to determine the 
nutrient values for my standard menu items.  What information must I provide to 
FDA about the nutrient information that I am using?

Answer:  



Contains Nonbinding Recommendations 
Draft-Not for Implementation 

6.16 What factors should I consider in choosing a cookbook? 

Answer: 

6.17 Do I have to use the recipe’s portion size exactly as specified in the cookbook in 
order to rely on the nutrition information provided by the cookbook? 

Answer: 

- Nutrition Information determined by laboratory analyses

6.18 I have decided to determine nutrient values for my establishment’s standard menu 
items through laboratory analysis.  What information must I provide to FDA? 

Answer:  
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- Nutrition information determined by other reasonable means

6.19 Are there any other ways that I can determine the nutrition information for my 
standard menu items?

Answer:

6.20 What must I provide to FDA to substantiate these other reasonable bases? 

Answer:  

- Compliance   

6.21 Does the “80/120 rule” apply to calorie and other nutrition labeling for standard 
menu items?  What amount of error or variance is allowed? 

Answer:  
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6.22 When a covered establishment makes changes in their standard menu items, either 
by adding new standard menu items or changing the recipe for a particular 
standard menu item, how long will the establishment have to change the calorie and 
other nutrition labeling?

Answer:  

6.23 What are the penalties for not providing accurate nutrient information?   

Answer:  

6.24 What entities will enforce the menu labeling requirements? 

Answer:  

6.25 Will FDA pre-approve menus, menu boards and the written nutrition information 
of covered establishments?

Answer:  
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6.26 Can a state or locality require nutrition labeling for foods sold in restaurants and 
similar retail food establishments not subject to the federal nutrition labeling 
requirements of 21 CFR 101.11? 

Answer:
not

7. Alcoholic Beverages  
7.1 Can a covered establishment use nutrition information for types of wine, beer or 

distilled spirits listed in the USDA National Nutrient Database to determine nutrient 
content for alcoholic beverages offered for sale in such establishment?  

Answer:

7.2 Can the declaration of calories for alcoholic beverages that are variable menu items 
be provided in a single calorie declaration?

Answer:
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7.3 Can I use the format in the example below to declare calorie information for 
varieties of an alcoholic beverage, even though the varieties are listed separately on 
a menu?  

Answer:

7.4 Can calorie declarations for varieties of beer or wine be disclosed in a range at the 
top of the list of such beverages on a menu or menu board?  

Answer:

7.5 If there is a menu or menu board that lists beer on tap (that is not self-serve and is 
available upon request behind the bar) along with corresponding calorie
declarations that can be viewed at the same time that the beer is selected by 
consumers, do calories also have to be listed on the top of the nozzle or on a sign 
adjacent to the nozzle?

Answer:
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7.6 Can calories for wines be presented by the ounce or should the calories be 
representative of the serving size being provided to the customer?

Answer:

7.7 If a bottle of wine is on the menu list, should the calories be provided by the bottle 
or by serving size?  For example, a 750 ml bottle of red wine contains 5 servings (5 
fluid ounces per serving) with a calorie count of 123 calories per serving according 
to the USDA National Nutrient Database.  Can the calorie declaration for that bottle 
be provided as 5 servings/123 calories per serving? 

Answer:

7.8 If nutrition information on certain alcoholic beverages, such as flavored liqueurs, 
cordials, ports, or champagne categories, are not available in USDA’s National 
Nutrient Database or other nutritional databases,  how do I get nutrition 
information for these alcoholic beverages when TTB does not require nutrition 
labeling for products bearing no nutrition claims?  If other databases are not 
available, is a covered establishment expected to undertake analytical testing?

Answer:

7.9 Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau’s (TTB’s) Ruling 2013-2 allows the use 
of voluntary Serving Facts statements, including calorie information, on labels for 
alcoholic beverages regulated by TTB.  Can covered establishments rely on the 
calorie information on alcoholic beverage labels consistent with TTB’s ruling as a 
reasonable basis for their calorie declarations on menus and menu boards?  

Answer:  
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8. Voluntary Registration
8.1 I am the owner of a restaurant that is not part of a chain with 20 or more locations.  

Can I voluntarily provide nutrition information as required by 21 CFR 101.11? 
What if food sold in my restaurant is subject to state or local nutrition labeling 
requirements? Must I follow the state or local requirements, or can I follow the 
federal requirements?

Answer: 

8.2 Who may register? 

Answer:  

8.3 May an individual restaurant or similar retail food establishment that is part of a 
chain of fewer than 20 locations register or must an official for the entire chain 
register all establishments? 

8.4 What registration information am I required to submit in order to register?
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Answer:

8.5 Must I use Form FDA 3757 to voluntarily register my establishments? 

Answer:  

8.6 How do I submit the completed form?

Answer:  
.

8.7 Do I have to renew this registration and if so, when? 

Answer:  

8.8 Will FDA send reminders that it is time to re-register?

Answer:  
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8.9 Do the requirements for electronic signatures in 21 CFR part 11 apply to the 
signature required for voluntary registration?

Answer:  

8.10 Once I register and am covered by the requirements of 21 CFR 101.11, what if I do 
not follow the requirements of  21 CFR 101.11? 

Answer:  
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Appendix A: Rounding Rules for Restaurant-Type Foods 

Nutrient Increment Rounding Insignificant 
Amount


